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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr A Denison

Scheme
:
Fergusson Wild Group Pension & Assurance Scheme

Trustees
:
The Trustees of the Fergusson Wild Group Pension & Assurance Scheme

Former

Administrator
:
Bland Bankart Financial Services Ltd (Bland Bankart)

Legal & General Assurance Society Limited (Legal & General)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Denison has complained that the Trustees and the Former Administrators failed to tell him about a change in Administrator. As a consequence, Mr Denison says there was a significant delay before he was able to obtain a quotation for early retirement. Mr Denison says there was a further unacceptable delay before the Trustees would consider his request and that , as a consequence, he was offered lower benefits than he would otherwise have been able to secure.

2. Mr Denison also asserts that information given to him in 2002 was inaccurate and that his financial adviser thought it was ‘wrong and unusable’. Mr Denison says that neither he not his adviser were able to understand the quote provided in 2002 and they were required to seek further advice from ‘an expert’. He is of the opinion that the difference between the quotes provided in 2002 and 2003 cannot be explained by a change in the early retirement penalty from 4% p.a. to 5% p.a.

3. Mr Denison also says that he believes that the transfer value quoted in July 2004 was probably significantly lower than it should have been. He believes that the value should have been  sufficient to allow him to secure an annuity similar to his quoted pension but this was not the case.

4. Mr Denison says that he is still uncertain as to how his pension is calculated and cannot be confident in his own calculations because he has not been informed of any changes to the Scheme Rules.

5. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

Background

6. Mr Denison’s financial adviser, Mr Littlehales, wrote to Legal & General’s office in Hove on 8 November 2001, requesting information about his pension, tax free cash sum, pensions increases, spouse’s pension and any pension guarantees. He mentioned that Mr Denison was considering taking early retirement at the end of that year. 

7. Mr Littlehales was a director of Derbyshire Financial Service Ltd. This company, along with some other independent financial advisers, had a ‘priority link’ to Legal & General’s office in Hove. Mr Littlehales had previously corresponded with Legal & General (both with the Hove office and an office in Tadworth) during 2000 on behalf of Mr Denison regarding a transfer value quotation. The Tadworth office that dealt with the Scheme.

8. Legal & General have queried why Mr Littlehales wrote to the Hove office in 2001 when he had already been in contact with the Tadworth office in the previous year. Mr Denison says the priority link had been established because of communication difficulties between Legal & General and some financial advisers. He says that the financial advisers had been asked to use this link when requesting information. 

9. Mr Denison has provided a copy of the Scheme booklet. The only address quoted in the booklet for Legal & General is that in Tadworth.

10. Mr Littlehales wrote to Bland Bankart on 30 April 2002, saying that he understood from Legal & General that the Scheme administration had passed to them and requesting the same information as set out in his letter of 8 November 2001. He said that Mr Denison was considering taking early retirement in August 2002. Mr Littlehales sent a written reminder on 12 July 2002. Mr Denison telephoned Bland Bankart on 22 July 2002. Their note of the telephone conversation said that Mr Denison was not definitely taking retirement but wanted to do some financial planning. Mr Denison says he was planning to retire but put back the date for his retirement when he could not obtain the necessary information to make his decision.

11. Bland Bankart sent a fax to Mr Littlehales on 6 August 2002 apologising for the delay. They said that they had told Mr Denison that they would be sending the requested information out at the end of the previous week but had been unable to do so because they were waiting for early retirement and commutation factors from the Scheme Actuary (Jardine Lloyd Thompson Group). Bland Bankart promised to send the information to Mr Littlehales as soon as they received the factors. The factors were sent to Bland Bankart on 6 August 2002 and they sent a retirement quote for Mr Denison to Mr Littlehales on 7 August 2002. The early retirement factor quoted by the Actuary was 0.7598 (for a male aged 52). The e-mail from the Actuary referred to receiving an e-mail from Bland Bankart on 24 July 2002.

12. The retirement illustration quoted a pension based, on a retirement date of 23 August 2002, of £8,174.26 p.a. or as an alternative a tax free cash sum of £18,232.35 with a reduced pension of £7,022.50 p.a.. In their covering letter, Bland Bankart stated that ‘early retirement is only granted at the Trustees discretion and this must be obtained before the settlement of these benefits’.

13. Rule 9 of the Scheme Rules supplied by Bland Bankart, provides,

“A Member who on leaving Service before Normal Retiring Date becomes entitled to a pension under Rule 13 [Members who Cease to be Participating Members] may, at his option but with the consent of the Principal Employer and the Trustees, commence to draw such pension at any time on or after his 50th birthday, or earlier if, in the opinion of the Trustees, his retirement is due to his Incapacity. The pension shall be subject to a reduction calculated on such basis as may have been certified by an actuary as reasonable and having regard to the period between its commencement and Normal Retiring Date …”

14. Rule 13(i) provides,

“Any pension to which a Member is entitled under this Rule shall be subject to the same terms conditions and options as would apply to the pension or pensions which would be payable to or in respect of him if he were a Participating Member until his Normal Retiring Date.”

15. Mr Littlehales wrote to Bland Bankart on 21 August 2002,

“… we have previously experienced difficulties in obtaining accurate information from Legal & General as the benefits included a fixed pension in respect of a previous transfer in from ICI. I also believe that there is an element of GMP.

Would you therefore kindly confirm that these have been taken into consideration, and that subject to Trustee approval, Mr Denison could retire on the benefits indicated.

We would also be grateful if you could confirm the early retirement deduction (sic) factor and from what age this relates (e.g. 4% pa simple for each year earlier than age 60).”

16. Bland Bankart responded on 28 August 2002, informing Mr Littlehales that they had no record of a previous transfer from ICI for Mr Denison. They confirmed the early retirement factor was 4% p.a. simple for each year earlier than age 65 and said that they would contact the Trustees to request approval for Mr Denison’s early retirement. Bland Bankart wrote to the Trustees on the same day asking if they would grant Mr Denison early retirement. They followed this up on 11 September 2002. Bland Bankart say that they have no record of receiving a response from the Trustees to their letters of 28 August and 11 September 2002.

17. On 17 October 2002, Mr Littlehales wrote to Bland Bankart,

“You recently kindly provided an Estimate of Early Retirement Benefits for a retirement date of 23 August 2002.

As Mr Denison may be forced to take retirement on ill health grounds, would you please confirm whether the same terms would apply, or if the early retirement reduction is affected in any way.”

18. Mr Littlehales wrote again on 7 January 2003 chasing a response to his October 2002 letter. He said that Mr Denison was anxious to make a decision regarding retirement and was unable to do so without the requested information. Bland Bankart sent an e-mail to Mr Littlehales on 15 January 2003 saying that the same terms would apply. They also said,

“Please note that Mr Denison would need consent from the Trustees of the pension scheme to take his early retirement benefits. This can be sought once Mr Denison has made a decision to proceed.”

19. Bland Bankart have provided a copy of a note of a telephone conversation, dated 16 January 2003, with Mr Denison. This records,

“Is still thinking about early retirement subject to consent of Trustees, but before we obtain consent can we post the relevant pages of the scheme rules referring to early retirement from deferred membership including death after retirement.”

20. Mr Littlehales sent an e-mail to Bland Bankart on 7 February 2003 requesting some additional information concerning pensions increases and death benefits.

21. Mr Denison e-mailed Bland Bankart in April 2003 saying,

“I refer to your letter of the 20th September 2002* addressed to my Financial Advisor …

… you calculated a pension of £8174.26 as at 23rd August 2002.

I am now asking you to request the Trustees to allow me to take this Pension commencing next month.”

*Bland Bankart have been unable to trace a copy of this letter but believe it enclosed a Statement of Estimated Early Retirement Benefits.

22. Mr Denison also asked for confirmation of the date on which the annual increases would be applied and the amounts. He said that he had read the Rules several times but was unclear as to how they would be applied in his case.

23. Bland Bankart informed the Trustees that they had received Mr Denison’s request for early retirement and asked that this be added to the agenda for the next Trustees’ meeting.

24. The Trustees met on 16 April 2003. The minutes of this meeting record,

“[Bland Bankart] explained that the 4% early retirement factor was initially designed to be cost neutral. However, due to current market forces it was recommended that Actuarial advice be sought on an individual basis. Adjustments could be made by the Actuary to ensure that the early retirement was cost neutral, in effect adjusting the percentage factor. The Trustees raised a query as to whether the Scheme Handbooks stipulated that the factor was fixed at 4%* or open to market forces. It was agreed that [Bland Bankart] would check through each of the participating Schemes and report back. [Bland Bankart] also confirmed that all early retirement were solely at the discretion of the Trustees and that if the booklet defined the 4% reduction and the cost neutral position was higher than the 4% reduction the Trustees could request the difference from the Company.”

*The booklet does not specify the percentage p.a. by which an early retirement pension would be reduced

25. Bland Bankart sent an e-mail to Mr Denison on 30 April 2003 explaining that they had attended the Trustees’ meeting, at which his request for early retirement had been discussed. They said that the Trustees had asked them to confirm what costs were involved, which would delay matters. Bland Bankart anticipated that the Trustees would be in a position to make a decision in two to three weeks. Bland Bankart wrote to the Trustees on 12 June 2003 enclosing an illustration of benefits for Mr Denison. They said that Mr Denison had decided to proceed with his request for early retirement. Bland Bankart explained that they had provided figures for Mr Denison’s financial adviser in the previous year but Mr Denison had, at that time, decided to defer retirement. They said that Mr Dension had asked that they proceed with his request ‘some time during May’. Bland Bankart went on to say,

“The new quote uses actuarial factors that are broadly cost neutral to the Scheme, following item 4 of the Trustees meeting minutes from 16th April 2003 and advice sought by Bland Bankart from the Scheme Actuary on 30th May 2003.

The factors used are more penal than those previously and are roughly equal to 5% per annum simple …”

26. The illustration of benefits quoted a pension of £4,723.95 p.a. or a lump sum of £18,232.35 with a smaller pension of £3,641.26 p.a. Bland Bankart asked for written confirmation of whether the Trustees were prepared to allow Mr Denison to retire early and said that he was anxious to proceed because he was unemployed. They also wrote to Mr Denison on the same day informing him that they had asked the Trustees for a decision and that they would provide updated figures for him once they had heard from the Trustees.

27. Mr Denison wrote to Bland Bankart on 24 July 2003 saying that he wished to register a complaint to the effect that he had been unable to make financial plans as a result of the unreasonable delays in obtaining information from Legal & General or Bland Bankart.

28. Mr Denison sent an e-mail to one of the Trustees on 25 July 2003. He said;

28.1. He had received a quotation from Bland Bankart dated 20 September 2002, which stated that the early retirement reduction was 4% p.a. The pension quoted for retirement on 1 August 2002 was £8,174.26 p.a. Pension increases were 3% p.a. and therefore the pension as at 1 August 2003 should be £8,419.49

28.2. It was strange that they were changing the reduction factor from 4% to 5% because he had already had a quote on the 4% basis

28.3. There had been a delay of six months from his adviser’s request to Legal & General on 8 November 2001 to Bland Bankart’s response

28.4. In September 2002, Bland Bankart had said that they were going to ask the Trustees for permission to put his pension into payment but it had still not been done

28.5. A compromise should be found whereby his pension would commence from August 2003 but he should receive compensation from February 2002, i.e. three months after his initial request.

29. The Trustees asked Bland Bankart for a report on the alleged delay. Bland Bankart’s responded on  29 July 2003 saying:

29.1. The letter from Mr Littlehales dated 30 April 2002 was the first request for information they had on file. There had been a delay in responding to this request. The response should have been sent within two months and it had taken three months and seven days.

29.2. The letter issued on 7 August 2002 had confirmed that early retirement was only granted at the Trustees’ discretion.

29.3. They had spoken to Mr Denison in January 2003 and he had said that he was still thinking about early retirement but needed further information. Further information had been requested in February 2003.

29.4. Mr Denison had e-mailed them in April 2003 asking that the Trustees consider him for early retirement on the grounds of ill health and that he wished his pension to commence in May 2003. This request had been referred to the Trustees.

29.5. The Actuary had subsequently confirmed that 4% reduction was no longer cost-neutral.

29.6. Mr Denison had been advised that the Actuary had been asked to confirm the penalty for early retirement on 30 April 2003.

29.7. Revised figures had been issued to the Trustees on 12 June 2003 and an e-mail sent to Mr Denison informing him of this.

30. The Trustees wrote to Bland Bankart on 9 October 2003 confirming that they had approved Mr Denison’s request for early retirement at their meeting on 30 September 2003 on the basis quoted on 12 June 2003. The revised quote was given to Mr Denison on 9 October 2003 by the Secretary to the Trustees.

31. Mr Denison wrote to the Trustees on 10 October 2003 querying the lower figures. He referred to the quotation sent to him in August 2002. Mr Denison said that Bland Bankart had been advised in September 2002 that he wished to take his pension. Mr Denison also said that his transfer in from ICI had been ignored and perhaps this explained why the more recent figures were so low. He said that the change to a 5% reduction factor had happened after his acceptance of the August 2002 quotation and he did not see how it could be applied retrospectively.

32. Bland Bankart sent Mr Denison a break down of the latest retirement calculation on 20 October 2003 and confirmed that they had included his ICI transfer. They said that the retirement quotation was effective from 30 June 2003 and payment would be backdated but they offered to recalculate the benefits for retirement on 1 November 2003, which would reduce the effect of the early retirement reduction.

33. Mr Denison sent an e-mail to the Trustees saying that Bland Bankart had not explained the reduction. He said that they had supplied him with a grossly over estimated figure in August and September 2002 and had changed the reduction factor after he had accepted the quotation. Mr Denison also requested a transfer value so that he could consider all other options.

34. The Trustees referred Mr Denison’s e-mail to Bland Bankart, who responded on 6 November 2003. They suggested that the Trustees respond to Mr Denison making the following points;

34.1. Early retirement is subject to Trustees’ approval and an individual is not in a position to accept early retirement figures. Following Mr Denison’s request, the early retirement position for the Scheme had been discussed and advice sought from the Actuary. The Actuary had advised that the 4% factors were no longer cost-neutral and provided revised factors. Revised figures had been provided and approved by the Trustees.

34.2. Transfer values were not presently being issued because the Actuary had been asked to prepare a report (a GN11
 report) as to the basis upon which transfer values should be calculated. Usually a transfer value should be issued within three months of a request but the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority had stated that this time frame could be exceeded where a report was being prepared by the Actuary. They would still aim to issue a transfer value quote within the three months.

35. Mr Denison wrote to Bland Bankart on 5 November 2003 saying that he had not had a response to his letter of complaint dated 24 July 2003 about the delay from 8 November 2001 to 7 August 2002 in obtaining a pension quote. He said that he was also formally complaining about the inaccuracy of the quotation provided in August 2002. Mr Denison said that the difference between the two quotes was not explained by the change in reduction factors. He also said that, if his request had been dealt with within the statutory time-scale, he would have been subject to a different level of early retirement reduction. He asked Bland Bankart to invoke the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.

36. Mr Denison’s letter was acknowledged on 12 November 2003 and he was told that Bland Bankart would look into his query and that they had referred his request to invoke the IDR procedure to the Trustees. On 13 November 2003 Bland Bankart wrote to Mr Denison to confirm their understanding of his complaint.

37. On 25 November 2003 Bland Bankart e-mailed Mr Denison with a copy of the 2000 Trustees Report, which they said had been sent to all members of the Scheme. They said that this showed that Bland Bankart had taken over administration of the Scheme from 30 June 2000.

38. Mr Denison said that he had left the Scheme on 3 January 1997 and had not received any documents from the Trustees, or anyone else, until September 2002 when Bland Bankart had sent him a copy of the Scheme rules.

39. Mr Denison set out his complaint in an e-mail to Bland Bankart. He said;

39.1. There had been a delay from 8 November 2001 to 7 August 2002 before he received a quotation. During the delay, the equity market had dropped and this had resulted in the change in the early retirement reduction. The delay should not have been more than three months.

39.2. The 2002 quotation had not said that it was an estimate which could be drastically reduced by the Trustees. He had been given the impression that only the permission of the Trustees was needed.

39.3. Neither he nor his financial adviser had been able to understand the August 2002 quotation and had needed to hire a ‘pensions expert’ to review it.

39.4. The difference between the 2002 and 2003 pensions illustrations was not explained by the change in reduction factor.

39.5. He had not been sent a copy of the Scheme rules until 20 January 2003 and this was the first document he had received since leaving the Scheme in 1997. He had not been informed of changes to the Scheme rules.

39.6. He was unable to make decisions about his financial situation. He had taken financial decisions based on the figures quoted in August 2002. He had set aside other funds and this had led to a shortfall in his investments.

39.7. He had requested a transfer value on 23 October 2003 and had still not heard.

40. In their response, Bland Bankart said that they had not received Mr Denison’s letter of 24 July 2003. In response to Mr Denison’s complaint, Bland Bankart said;

40.1. They prepared an annual report for the Trustees for issue to all members. This had clearly stated that they had taken over administration of the Scheme.

40.2. The 8 November 2001 letter from Mr Littlehales had not been chased.

40.3. Mr Denison had not made a firm decision to retire. They cited Mr Littlehales’ letter of 30 April 2002, in which he said that Mr Denison was considering early retirement in August 2002. They referred to a subsequent telephone call from Mr Denison in which he had said that he was not definitely taking retirement but wanted an idea of his benefits for future planning. They referred to a telephone call of 16 January 2003 in which Mr Denison had said that he was still thinking of early retirement but asked them to send him a copy of the rules before they approached the Trustees.

40.4. They had clearly pointed out that early retirement was at the discretion of the Trustees. They had written to the Trustees on 28 August 2002 for approval for Mr Denison’s early retirement and had chased this up on 11 September 2002. Mr Denison’s adviser had contacted them about ill health retirement and they had confirmed that the same terms applied on 15 January 2003.

40.5. They had asked the Trustees to include this in the agenda for the April 2003 meeting.

40.6. At the April 2003 meeting it had been agreed to check the cost with the Actuary and Mr Denison had been advised of this on 30 April 2003.

40.7. Upon recalculation of the benefits, the Trustees had been asked for approval for early retirement and had given this in October 2003.

40.8. They had responded to requests for information within reasonable time spans.

40.9. The fall in the investment market had affected the Scheme benefits but this was beyond the control of the Trustees and Bland Bankart.

40.10. They did not uphold Mr Denison’s complaint.

41. Mr Denison contacted the Trustees in June 2004 because he had still not received a transfer value quotation. The Trustees referred his query to Bland Bankart. Bland Bankart contacted the Scheme Actuary who said that they were still working on the GN11 report. On 17 June 2004, the Scheme Actuary notified Bland Bankart that they would be issuing the GN11 report and a transfer value the following day but that the transfer value should not be issued until the Trustees had approved the GN11 report. On 9 July 2004, Bland Bankart informed the Actuary that the Trustees had approved the GN11 report and asked for a transfer value for Mr Denison. The Actuary provided this on 12 July 2004 and it was sent to Mr Dension on 13 July 2004.

42. The transfer value had been reduced under paragraphs 4 and 4A of Regulation 8 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Transfer Values) (Amendment) Regulations 2003. The reduced transfer value was £70,592 compared to the full transfer value of £104,129. Mr Denison was told that it was not known when full transfer values would be available. The transfer value was guaranteed until 12 October 2004 and Mr Denison was asked to return discharge forms if he wished to proceed.

43. Mr Denison invoked the Scheme’s IDR procedure in July 2004. The Trustees did not respond.

44. Bland Bankart no longer administer the Scheme.

2002 retirement illustration

45. In 2002, the early retirement factor applied to Mr Denison’s revalued pension was 75.98%, i.e. it had been reduced by 24.02% to reflect his early retirement. However, 4% p.a. reduction for a period of 13 years would result in a pension at only 52% with the early retirement reduction being  48%. This factor applied to the revalued pension of £10,758.43 would have given a reduced pension of £5,164.05 p.a. (compared with £8,174.26 p.a., which was quoted at the time).

46. In comparison, Mr Denison’s revalued pension in 2003 was £11,934.20, to which a reduction factor of 39.583% was applied giving a reduced pension of £4,723.95 p.a. 

47. In 2002, Bland Bankart quoted a ‘Total Pension On Leaving Service’ of £9,316.02. This was derived from a pension of £10,032.23 and an ‘Underlying Pension Deduction’ of £716.21. The 2003 calculation breakdown is slightly more detailed. Bland Bankart quoted a ‘Total Pension On Leaving Service’ of £10,032.23. This was calculated by adding together entitlements from two periods of Scheme service and a transfer-in and deducting the ‘Underlying Pension Deduction’ of £716.21. Bland Bankart are unable to say whether the deduction was related to state pension benefits. They also say that they cannot see that the deduction was made twice in 2002.

48. In 2002, Mr Denison’s Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) was revalued by 7% p.a. for four years (for the period 3 January 1997 to 23 August 2002). In 2003, the revaluation period was shown as six years (3 January 1997 to 30 June 2003). The excess pension over the GMP was revalued by the increase in the Retail Prices Index (RPI) since Mr Denison had left the Scheme.

SUBMISSIONS

Mr Denison

49. Mr Dension asserts:

49.1. He was in employment until July 2004 and did make payments to various pension schemes but he would have increased his contributions had he known his pension was likely to be lower than that quoted.

49.2. He requested a transfer value quotation in 2003 because the pension illustration was so much lower than in 2002. He did not receive a transfer value quotation until July 2004 and this had been reduced under the 2003 Transfer Value Amendment Regulations. Mr Denison contends that, had his requests for early retirement quotations been dealt with promptly, he would not have been in the position of requesting a transfer value after these Regulations came into force. He questions whether the reduction is reasonable.

49.3. If he had been provided with a retirement benefits quotation in December 2001, the economic climate would have been more favourable and a later transfer value would have been more favourable. He should have received a transfer quotation in 2002.

49.4. He decided not to take decisions without knowing of any changes to the Scheme Rules or administrators. Mr Denison says he has asked the Trustees to keep him informed of any changes to the Scheme but has not received any information.

49.5. The date for retirement changed over the period in question, not because he was not intending to retire but because of the delays in obtaining figures. Mr Denison insists that he intended to retire in December 2001 when his IFA first approached Legal & General for information.

49.6. He has not yet retired but is currently not working because of a long term illness. He says that it was an earlier episode of this illness which led him to start planning his financial future in 2001.

49.7. He has not retired because he did not have and still does not have figures which he can believe are accurate.

49.8. He is still experiencing difficulty obtaining information from the Trustees.

Bland Bankart

50. Bland Bankart submit:

50.1. They prepared an annual Trustees’ Report, which was given to the Trustees for distribution to all members. This report indicated that they had taken over responsibility for the administration of the Scheme.

50.2. The first request for information they received was dated 30 April 2002 and this indicated that Mr Denison was ‘considering’ early retirement.

50.3. The quotation provided in August 2002 was an estimate, which clearly indicated that retirement was at the Trustees’ discretion and that the statement did not over-ride the Trust Deed and Rules. If Mr Denison was unhappy with the level of pension being offered, he was under no obligation to take it.

50.4. It is clear from the correspondence that Mr Denison had not fully decided to retire.

50.5. They have responded to requests for information within reasonable time spans.

50.6. The Scheme benefits have been affected by a fall in the investment markets, which is beyond the control of both themselves and the Trustees.

Legal & General 

51. Legal & General submit: 

51.1. The primary responsibility for informing the members of any change in Scheme administrator lies with the Trustees.

51.2. It would not be unreasonable for the Trustees to expect members to approach them in the first instance so that a change in administrator would not necessarily be something the Trustees would think to communicate.

51.3. Mr Littlehales had already been in contact with the correct Legal & General office for the Scheme so they are at a loss as to why he then approached their Hove office. Had the request for information been addressed to the correct office, it would have been passed to the Trustees or Bland Bankart.

51.4. There is nothing to show that the Trustees would have agreed to early retirement in December 2001.

The Trustees

52. The Trustees have not responded.

CONCLUSIONS

Delay

53. There was a significant delay between Mr Denison’s IFA requesting information from Legal & General and the information being furnished by Bland Bankart. Only part of the delay can be attributed to the fact that the request was made to Legal & General after they has ceased to administer the Scheme. It is not entirely clear why it should make such a difference that Mr Littlehales approached the Hove office rather than the Tadworth office (as he had been asked to do). Legal & General should have  been able to check whether they were administering a scheme regardless of which office was approached for information. Nevertheless, responsibility for notifying members of the address for queries of this nature rests with the Trustees.

54. Bland Bankart have explained that they furnished the Trustees with an annual report which included the information that administration had passed to them. It is their understanding that the annual report was to be sent to all members. Mr Denison says that he has not received any information of this kind from the Trustees since leaving the Scheme. Trustees are not required to send a copy of their annual report to members but are required to inform members of changes, including changes to the address where information can be obtained. In the absence of any contrary evidence from the Trustees, I find, on the evidence before me, that on the balance of probabilities the Trustees failed to inform him that the address for obtaining information about his benefits had changed.

55. There was a further delay after Mr Littlehales had contacted Bland Bankart. This delay has been attributed to the need to obtain factors from the Scheme’s Actuary. Bland Bankart acted promptly once they had been given the necessary factors by Jardine Lloyd Thompson. I will deal separately with the nature of the information they sent to Mr Denison.

56. Mr Denison has also complained that there was a further delay in obtaining the Trustees’ agreement to his retirement. Bland Bankart first approached the Trustees on 28 August 2002, in response to Mr Littlehales’ letter of 21 August 2002. Mr Denison insists that it had always been his intention to retire but that he was forced to change the date as a result of a lack of information; however, the tone of the contemporary correspondence does not suggest that he had made such a decision. For example, Mr Littlehales’ letter to Legal & General said Mr Denison was ‘considering’ retirement at the end of 2001. In fact, although Bland Bankart asked the Trustees to consider agreeing to Mr Denison’s retirement, Mr Littlehales had not explicitly included such a request in his letter. He asked Bland Bankart (inter alia) to confirm that Mr Denison could retire on the benefits quoted, subject to Trustees’ agreement. Subsequent correspondence, between Mr Denison and Bland Bankart, also suggests that Mr Denison had not taken that decision. It may well be that he had formed a strong intention to retire and I do not seek to cast any doubt on Mr Denison’s recollection of his state of mind.  But that is not the same as communicating this to Bland Bankart.  The first documented request for Bland Bankart to approach the Trustees was contained in Mr Denison’s e-mail in April 2003.

57. Nevertheless, the Trustees failed to respond to Bland Bankart’s approach or to their follow up in September 2002. I find that this was maladministration on their part.

58. The Trustees did consider Mr Denison’s request for early retirement in 2003 and finally agreed but on the basis of higher reduction factors than those used in earlier calculations. Mr Denison’s circumstances had not changed and I have been offered no evidence to suggest that the Scheme’s circumstances changed in the period between August 2002 and April 2003. I am therefore inclined to find that the Trustees would have acted in the same way, had they considered Mr Denison’s retirement in August 2002, as they did in April 2003 in that they would have sought advice from the Actuary. I have no reason to believe that the Actuary’s advice would have been significantly different in August/September 2002 than it was in May 2003: had he been approached earlier he would have similarly advised that the reduction factors should be increased.

59. I find therefore that, on the balance of probabilities, had the Trustees acted on Bland Bankart’s approach in August 2002, Mr Denison would have been offered early retirement at an earlier date but on the basis of a 5% p.a. reduction to reflect his early retirement. However, it does not follow that he would have taken up this option. I say this because Mr Denison did not take up the option when the Trustees’ agreement was given and has not done so since. I acknowledge that he was shaken by the reduction in figures between 2002 and 2003 but he has since been provided with breakdowns of the respective calculations. Despite Mr Denison’s assertion that he still does not have figures he can believe in, he can no longer be in any great doubt as to the amount of pension he is likely to be paid. As he has still not opted to take it, I do not therefore believe that it would be safe to assume that he would have done so at an earlier date.

Inaccurate Information

60. I have been provided with copies of the calculations performed by Bland Bankart in 2002 and 2003. The methodology in both calculations is the same; the pension at date of leaving is revalued to the date of the proposed retirement and a reduction factor is applied to the revalued pension. The starting pension can be expected to be the same in both cases, whereas there is a difference of £716.21. This leads me to suspect that the ‘Underlying Pension Deduction’ was removed twice in 2002, despite Bland Bankart’s inability to see this.

61. I note that, in 2002, Bland Bankart revalued Mr Denison’s GMP for four complete years. In fact, it should have been five. However, the biggest difference between the two calculations is in the application of the reduction factor.

62. In 2002, Bland Bankart applied a factor of 75.98% to Mr Denison’s revalued pension. They indicated that this amounted to a reduction of 24.02% for a period of 13 years. They also informed Mr Denison’s adviser that the reduction factor was based on 4% p.a. In fact, the factor to produce such a total amounts to less than 2% p.a. In 2003, Bland Bankart applied a factor of 39.583%, i.e. 5% p.a. for a period of 12 years and 1 month. Whilst I accept that Bland Bankart were given the early retirement factor by the Actuary, I am surprised that they failed to pick up the apparent anomaly.

63. Mr Denison was quite right when he said that the difference between the two quotes could not be explained by a change of 1% p.a. in the reduction applied on early retirement.

64. I note Bland Bankart’s comment to the effect that Mr Denison was under no obligation to take his pension if he was unhappy with the amount being offered. It seems to me that they are missing the point. Mr Denison may well not be under any obligation to take his pension but he does have the right to expect to be provided with accurate and appropriate information upon request. It ill-behoves an administrator to dismiss a member’s (justifiable) concerns on the basis that he does not have to take his pension if he does not like it. How the member might react does not excuse them from the responsibility to provide accurate information or to respond to requests for clarification. It must have been obvious to Bland Bankart that the difference between the two quotes could not be explained by a change of 1% in the reduction factor.

65. Having said this, an inaccurate quote does not, of itself, establish entitlement to the higher benefit which has inaccurately been quoted. Rule 9 (see paragraph 13) provides for the pension to be reduced on a basis certified by an actuary as reasonable and having regard to the period between its commencement and Normal Retiring Date. Mr Denison is therefore only entitled to a pension which has been reduced in this way. The Trustees were entitled to seek advice from the Actuary when they considered Mr Denison’s request for an early retirement pension and  were entitled to change the reduction factor from 4% to 5% on the recommendation of the Actuary. 

66. Mr Denison asserts that he would have made additional pension provision, had he been aware that the pension he would be offered was less than the £8,174.26 he had been quoted. He was given the correct information in October 2003, a little over a year since the first quote had been issued. Mr Denison continued to contribute to pension arrangements until 2004. He did therefore have the opportunity to increase his provision after he was given a revised quotation.

67. I am minded to find that Mr Denison has not suffered actual financial loss as a result of being given inaccurate information. He will, however, have suffered distress and considerable inconvenience as a consequence.

Transfer

68. The transfer value quotation referred to The Occupational Pension Schemes (Transfer Values and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2003, which came into force in August 2003. These regulations, however, amended the earlier Occupational Pension Schemes (Transfer Value) Regulations 1996. The 1996 Regulations also contained the provision for trustees to reduce transfer values in certain circumstances. It does not follow that, had Mr Denison’s transfer value been calculated prior to the coming into force of the 2003 Regulations, it would not have been reduced.

69. Mr Denison requested his transfer value quotation after the Regulations had come into force and after the Scheme Actuary had begun the process of review. The transfer value has been reduced on the advice of the Scheme Actuary. I do not find that there has been maladministration in the handling of Mr Denison’s request for a transfer value quotation.

70. Mr Denison suggests that he should have received a transfer value quotation in 2002. Mr Littlehales did not request a transfer value quotation in his November 2001 to Legal & General nor in his subsequent correspondence with Bland Bankart. There are no grounds on which to find that Mr Denison should have been provided with a transfer value quotation before he requested such in 2003. It may be that Mr Denison believes that he would have requested a transfer value quotation at an earlier date if he had been provided with his retirement benefits figures sooner. However, this is speculative and there are insufficient grounds on which to make such a finding.

71. The transfer value is based on the notional value of Mr Denison’s benefits in the Scheme. It is not based on the cost of purchasing an annuity from another provider which may be more expensive than providing the same pension through an occupational pension scheme. It does not follow that the transfer value is incorrect because Mr Denison is unable to replicate his Scheme benefits elsewhere.

Changes in the Scheme Rules

72. Trustees are required to notify members of changes in scheme rules. Mr Denison has been in touch with the Trustees and therefore he is not excluded from the Disclosure requirements by reason of his whereabouts being unknown to the Trustees. The Trustees are required to make the Scheme documents available to Mr Denison at his request. The Trustees’ marked reluctance to communicate with Mr Denison has, understandably, undermined his confidence in the information he has to hand but I have seen nothing to suggest that that there have been changes made to the rules of which he is unaware. I find the Trustees’ lack of response amounts to maladministration, causing Mr Denison considerable distress and inconvenience.

DIRECTIONS

73. I direct that, within 28 days of the date hereof, the Trustees shall pay to Mr Denison the sum of £250 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience he has suffered as a consequence of the maladministration I have identified. They shall also, within the same timescale provide him  with a current copy of the Scheme Trust Deed and Rules and the latest actuarial report free of any charge, together with an updated quotation of retirement benefits and transfer value.

74. I also direct that, within the same time-frame, Bland Bankart shall pay to Mr Denison the sum of £250 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience he suffered as a consequence of the incorrect quote given to him in 2002. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 July 2006

APPENDIX

The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996

(SI1996/1655)

75. Regulation 3 provides,

“Constitution of scheme

(1)
Subject to paragraph (5), the trustees of a scheme shall make provision, in the manner specified in paragraph (2), for the disclosure, to persons and trade unions in the categories specified in paragraph (3), of— 

(a)
the contents — 

(i)
of the trust deed constituting the scheme, if it is constituted by such a deed; …

(2)
A copy of any of the documents referred to in paragraph (1), shall, within 2 months of a request being made by a person … 

(a)
be made available free of charge for inspection at a place which is reasonable having regard to the circumstances of the request and of the person who or trade union which made it; or, at their option,

(b)
be furnished to such person … and where a charge is levied it shall not exceed the expense incurred in copying, posting and packing such copy ….

(3)
The categories of persons and trade unions mentioned in paragraphs (1) and (2) are the following, namely— 

(a)
members and prospective members of the scheme;

(b)
spouses of members and of prospective members;

(c)
beneficiaries under the scheme;

(d)
independent trade unions recognised to any extent for the purposes of collective bargaining in relation to members and prospective members of the scheme.

(4) ...

(5) Nothing in this regulation shall require the disclosure of any matter in relation to a member, beneficiary or prospective member that is not relevant to that person’s rights or prospective rights under the scheme, or, where disclosure is made to a trade union, of any matter which is not relevant to the rights or prospective rights of members or prospective members who are of a class of employee in relation to which the trade union is a recognised trade union for the purposes of collective bargaining.

(6) ...”

76. Regulation 4 provides,

“Basic information about the scheme

(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (4), the trustees of a scheme shall furnish in writing the information specified in Schedule 1 to persons and trade unions in the categories specified in paragraphs (2) and (3).

(2) The information specified in Schedule 1 shall be given as of course, where practicable, to every prospective member and where it has not been practicable so to do, such information shall be given to a person within 2 months of his becoming a member of the scheme, ...

(3) The information specified in Schedule 1 shall be given to - 

(a)
any member or prospective member of, or beneficiary under, the scheme; …

on request (except where the same information was furnished to that person or trade union in the 12 months prior to the request being made), as soon as practicable and in any event within 2 months of the request being made.

(4) Where different information is applicable to different members, prospective members and beneficiaries, nothing in this regulation shall be construed as requiring the trustees to disclose information in relation to a member, prospective member or beneficiary that is not relevant to that person’s rights or prospective rights under the scheme, …

(5) The trustees shall notify all members and beneficiaries (except excluded persons) of any change in relation to the scheme which will result in a material alteration in the information referred to in paragraphs 1 to 25 and 29 of Schedule 1, before that change takes effect, where it is practicable so to do, and in any event not later than 3 months after that change has taken effect.

(6) When any information specified in Schedule 1 is provided, it shall be accompanied by a written statement that further information about the scheme is available, giving the address to which enquiries about it should be sent.”

77. Paragraph 29 of Schedule 1 states,

“The address to which enquiries about the scheme generally or about an individual’s entitlement to benefit should be sent.”

78. Regulation 6 provides,

“Availability and content of annual report

(1)
Subject to paragraph (2), the trustees of any scheme shall, in relation to, and not more than 7 months after the end of, each scheme year which ends on or after 6th April 1997, make available a document which contains - 

(a)
a copy of the audited accounts and the auditor’s statement where required by regulations made under section 41(1) and (2)(a) and (b) of the 1995 Act for the scheme year to which the document relates;

(b)
a copy of the latest actuarial statement (whether or not a revised statement) where required by regulations made under section 41(1) and (2)(c) of the 1995 Act;

(c)
where section 56 of the 1995 Act applies to the scheme, a copy of the latest certificate obtained in accordance with regulations made under section 57(1)(b) of the 1995 Act; and

(d)
other information, consisting of or including the information specified in Schedule 3, so far as it applies to the scheme,

to the persons, in the circumstances and in the manner specified in paragraphs (3), (4) and (6).

(2)
…

(3) A copy of the latest such document as is mentioned in paragraph (1) shall be furnished free of charge on request (not being a second or subsequent request by the same person or, as the case may be, trade union, for a copy of the same document) to any person or trade union in the categories specified in paragraph (6) within 2 months of the request being made.

(4) …

(5) …

(6) The categories of persons and trade unions mentioned in paragraphs (3) and (4) are the following, namely - 

(a)
members and prospective members of the scheme;

(b)
spouses of members and of prospective members of the scheme;

(c)
beneficiaries under the scheme;

(d)
independent trade unions recognised to any extent for the purposes of collective bargaining in relation to members and prospective members of the scheme.

(7)
When a copy of a document is furnished in accordance with paragraph (3) or (4), it shall be accompanied by a written statement that further information about the scheme is available, giving the address to which enquiries about it should be sent.”

79. An ‘excluded person’ is defined as,

“… a deferred member whose present address is not known to the trustees and in respect of whom correspondence sent by the trustees to his last address known to the trustees has been returned”

� Actuarial Guidance Note 11 (Calculation of Transfer Values) issued by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries
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